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any of the provisions of this chapter, shall be deemed
guilty of a misdemeanor and shall upon conviction there-
of be punished by a fine of not less than fifty ($50) nor Penalty for
more than one hundred ($100) dollars, or by imprison- vlolatlon-
ment for not less than sixty (60) or more than ninety
(90) days, or both for each (and) any every offense.

SEC. 6. No person or association or combination of use of nets.
persons shall be permitted to use more than one net of
the same kind during any season. Any person or com-
bination of persons using or controlling more than one
net of the same kind, or any combination of person's for
the purpose of controlling the use or output of more
than one net of the same kind shall be deemed guilty of
a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof punished by
a fine of not less than fifty (50) nor more than one hun-
dred (100) dollars or by imprisonment for not less than
sixty (60) nor more than ninety (90) days for each and
every offense.

SEC. 7. Jurisdiction of courts, wardens, etc.: For the jurisdiction
purpose of enforcing the provisions of this chapter the etcC°ur s'
courts of this state sitting in the various counties con-
tiguous to said waters, and said commission and war-
dens duly appointed by it, are hereby given and shall have
jurisdiction over the entire waters of the state to the
furthermost shore lines; and concurrent jurisdiction of
the courts and the administrative officers of the States
of Wisconsin, Iowa, North and South Dakota, over all
boundary waters existing between such states and Minne-
sota, and the whole thereof, is hereby recognized.

SEC. 8. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with
this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 9. This act shall be in force and take effect from
and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1905.

CHAPTER 187. H.F. No. 879.

An act relating to gifts, grants, (and) devises and be-
quests to the University of Minnesota and the disposition
thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:
SECTION i. The University of Minnesota may ac- cms and

. J . - •' grants to
cept, in trust or otherwise, any gift, grant, bequest or de- university.
vise for educational purposes, and may hold, manage, in-



240 GENERAL LAWS [Chap.

Power
to ufle.

vest and dispose of the same and the proceeds and in-
come thereof, in accordance with the terms and conditions
of such gift, grant, bequest or devise, and of the accept-
ance thereof; and any person or persons contributing not
less than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) to the uni-
versity may endow a professorship therein, the name and
object of which shall be determined by the board of
regents.

SEC. 2. If the purposes of such gift, grant, devise or
bequest are not otherwise limited by the donor the Uni-
versity of Minnesota may use the same or the proceeds
thereof for any of the purposes of the university, and
rnay, among other things, construct buildings and acquire
Iwwl. In cast it is desired to use tht same ior the acquisi-
tion of land the power of eminent domain may be ex-
ercised either in accordance with sections 4085 to 4091,
inclusive, General Statutes 1894, or chapter 41 of the Re-
vised Laws 1905.

SEC. 3, This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1905.

H. F. No. 881.

Appropria-
tion for
cyclone
sufferers.

CHAPTER 188.

An act to authorize county commissioners to appro-
priate money for the relief of cyclone sufferers.
Be it enacted by tiie Legislative of the State of Minne-

sota:
SECTION i. That the county commissioners of any

county iw \his state, art hereby authorized to appropriate
money out of the county revenue fund for the relief of
persons who suffered destruction of property from cy-
clones between January first, 1905, and April first, 1905.

Provided, that the amount so appropriated shall not
exceed four thousand dollars; and further provided., that
jt shall require a unanimous vote of all commissioners
to make such appropriation.

SEC. 2. The money so appropriated shall be expended
under the supervision oi the county commissioners.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1905.


